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ricultural lands, and was transferred to section 1384 of 
Title 22. 

Section 1276d, act July 3, 1946, ch. 536, § 6, 60 Stat. 419, 
related to ownership of naval reservations, diplomatic 
property etc., and was transferred to section 1385 of 
Title 22. 

Section 1276e, act July 3, 1946, ch. 536, § 7, 60 Stat. 420, 
related to defining terms for purposes of act July 3, 
1946, and was transferred to section 1386 of Title 22.

CHAPTER 6—CANAL ZONE

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries 

CANAL ZONE CODE 

Pub. L. 104–201, div. C, title XXXV, § 3549, Sept. 23, 
1996, 110 Stat. 2870, repealed the Panama Canal Code. 

Pub. L. 96–70, title III, § 3303(b), Sept. 27, 1979, 93 Stat. 
499, redesignated the Canal Zone Code as the Panama 
Canal Code. See References to Canal Zone Code Deemed 
References to Panama Canal Code note under section 
3602 of Title 22, Foreign Relations and Intercourse. 

Pub. L. 87–845, Oct. 18, 1962, 76A Stat. 1, revised and 
codified into the ‘‘Canal Zone Code’’ all the general and 
permanent laws relating to and in force in the Canal 
Zone as of Oct. 18, 1962, other than the general laws of 
the United States relating to or applying in the Canal 
Zone. 

Act June 19, 1934, ch. 667, 48 Stat. 1122, enacted the 
‘‘Canal Zone Code’’ to establish conclusively and be 
deemed to embrace all the permanent laws relating to 
or applying in the Canal Zone in force on date of enact-
ment of the Code. 

§§ 1301 to 1304. Omitted

Editorial Notes 

CODIFICATION 

Sections 1301 to 1304 were omitted as not of general 
application and as covered by the Canal Zone Code. The 
Canal Zone Code was subsequently redesignated the 
Panama Canal Code by Pub. L. 96–70, § 3303(b), and re-
pealed by Pub. L. 104–201, § 3549. 

Section 1301, acts Aug. 24, 1912, ch. 390, § 14, 37 Stat. 
569; June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 1122, related to 
short title. 

Section 1302, acts Aug. 24, 1912, ch. 390, § 1, 37 Stat. 
560; June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 1122, related to es-
tablishment of Canal Zone. 

Section 1303, acts Feb. 27, 1909, ch. 224, § 4, 35 Stat. 658; 
June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 1122, related to a land 
survey of Canal Zone. 

Section 1304, acts Aug. 24, 1912, ch. 390, § 3, 37 Stat. 
561; June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 1122, related to ac-
quisition of lands. 

§§ 1304a to 1304c. Repealed. Aug. 10, 1949, ch. 415, 
§ 9(c), 63 Stat. 597

Section 1304a, act May 3, 1932, ch. 162, § 1, 47 Stat. 145, 
related to modification of boundary line. 

Section 1304b, act May 3, 1932, ch. 162, § 2, 47 Stat. 146, 
related to effect of modification on title to detached 
lands. 

Section 1304c, act May 3, 1932, ch. 162, § 3, 47 Stat. 146, 
related to effect of modification on pending civil or 
criminal cases. 

§§ 1305 to 1314. Omitted

Editorial Notes 

CODIFICATION 

Sections 1305 to 1314a were omitted as not of general 
application, and as covered by the Canal Zone Code. 
The Canal Zone Code was subsequently redesignated 
the Panama Canal Code by Pub. L. 96–70, § 3303(b), and 
repealed by Pub. L. 104–201, § 3549. 

Section 1305, acts Aug. 24, 1912, ch. 390, § 4, 37 Stat. 
561; June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 1122; July 9, 1937, 
ch. 470, § 3, 50 Stat. 487; Oct. 15, 1949, ch. 695, § 5(a), 63 
Stat. 880; Sept. 26, 1950, ch. 1049, §§ 1, 2(a), 64 Stat. 1038, 
related to establishment, administration, and functions 
of Canal Zone Government. 

Section 1305–1, act Sept. 26, 1950, ch. 1049, § 2(a), (b), 64 
Stat. 1038, related to changes in names of terms ‘‘the 
Panama Canal’’, ‘‘the Canal’’, and ‘‘the Canal authori-
ties’’ to ‘‘the Canal Zone Government’’ and ‘‘the Pan-
ama Railroad Company’’ to ‘‘the Panama Canal Com-
pany’’. 

Section 1305a, acts Aug. 24, 1912, ch. 390, § 4, 37 Stat. 
561; Mar. 12, 1928, ch. 213, 45 Stat. 310; June 19, 1934, ch. 
667, § 1, 48 Stat. 1122; Sept. 26, 1950, ch. 1049, § 4, 64 Stat. 
1040, related to compensation of persons in military, 
naval, or public health service. 

Section 1305b, acts June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 
1122; Aug. 12, 1949, ch. 422, § 3, 63 Stat. 602; Sept. 26, 1950, 
ch. 1049, § 2(a)(1), (b), 64 Stat. 1038, related to special 
training of employees. 

Section 1305c, acts June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 
1122; Aug. 12, 1949, ch. 422, § 4, 63 Stat. 601; Sept. 26, 1950, 
ch. 1049, § 2(a)(1), (b), 64 Stat. 1038, related to artificial 
limbs and appliances for employees injured prior to 
Sept. 7, 1916. 

Section 1306, acts Aug. 24, 1912, ch. 390, § 13, 37 Stat. 
569; June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 1122, related to 
Army control in time of war or emergency. 

Section 1307, acts Aug. 24, 1912, ch. 390, § 7, 37 Stat. 
564; Sept. 21, 1922, ch. 370, § 1, 42 Stat. 1004; Feb. 16, 1933, 
ch. 91, § 1, 47 Stat. 814; June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 
1122; Sept. 26, 1950, ch. 1049, § 2(e), 64 Stat. 1038, related 
to jurisdiction of the Governor. 

Section 1308, acts Feb. 27, 1909, ch. 224, §§ 1–3, 5, 35 
Stat. 658; June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 1122, related 
to lease of public lands. 

Section 1309, act Aug. 24, 1912, ch. 390, § 2, 37 Stat. 561, 
related to continuation of early laws and regulations. 

Section 1310, acts Aug. 21, 1916, ch. 371, § 1, 39 Stat. 
527; Feb. 16, 1933, ch. 92, 47 Stat. 818; June 19, 1934, ch. 
667, § 1, 48 Stat. 1122, related to sanitary regulations. 

Section 1311, acts Aug. 21, 1916, ch. 371, § 2, 39 Stat. 
528; June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 1122, related to tax 
regulations. 

Section 1311a, acts Aug. 21, 1916, ch. 371, § 5, 39 Stat. 
528; June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 1122, related to 
penalties for tax violations. 

Section 1312, acts Aug. 21, 1916, ch. 371, § 3, 39 Stat. 
528; June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 1122, related to 
highway regulations. 

Section 1312a, acts Aug. 21, 1916, ch. 371, § 5, 39 Stat. 
528; June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 1122; July 10, 1937, 
ch. 487, § 2, 50 Stat. 510, related to violations of highway 
regulations. 

Section 1313, acts Aug. 21, 1916, ch. 371, § 4, 39 Stat. 
528; June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 1122, related to po-
lice regulations. 

Section 1314, acts Aug. 21, 1916, ch. 371, § 5, 39 Stat. 
528; June 19, 1934, ch. 667, § 1, 48 Stat. 1122, related to 
violation of regulations generally. 

§ 1314a. Repealed. Pub. L. 87–845, § 26(b), Oct. 18, 
1962, 76A Stat. 701

Section, act July 9, 1937, ch. 470, § 1, 50 Stat. 486, re-
lated to air regulations. 

§§ 1314b to 1314e. Repealed. Aug. 10, 1949, ch. 
415, § 9(d), 63 Stat. 597

Section 1314b, act June 19, 1934, ch. 657, § 1, 48 Stat. 
1116, related to intoxicating liquors in the Canal Zone. 

Section 1314c, act June 19, 1934, ch. 657, § 2, 48 Stat. 
1116, related to penalties for violations of intoxicating 
liquor regulations. 

Section 1314d, act June 19, 1934, ch. 657, § 3, 48 Stat. 
1116, related to repeal of prior laws. 

Section 1314e, act June 19, 1934, ch. 657, § 4, 48 Stat. 
1116, related to effective date. 
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